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1.Overview

i i Instrument appearance i i i i : i 4.2.4.Diode
The instrument is an intelligent/automatic integrated handheld digital 2. Instrument illustration PP ) . ) ) ) Symbol Introduction 3. Operation Guide Measure re5|stance.. ' 3.2. 6. Long press NCV button 4.2. 2 Automatic gear AC voltage . = — — 4.2.7.DC current 5. Replacement of battery
O n e n S O n e n S multimeter (10000 counts) with true RMS. It has fusing alarm, pen 2.1 Instrument illustration ® Non-cqntact Voltage Detection, Continuity, leg Wire Indicator V-V, the unit of voltage 3.1 Regular operation 1. Turn the rotary switch to 4FQ gear to enter the resistance e S «F tection: MA . Fuse FF 600mA/250V: A fuse FF R - unction ange esolution Test conditions R Resolufi A
mis-insertion alarm, overload protection and battery undervoltage @ LCD Display ® SEL Function Select Button V, mV mvV:mV. 1x10 81 0.001 V. 3.1.1 Reading hold and backlight measurement mode; inductor lights up corresponding signal intensity indicator, according to use protection: mA gear: Fuse m ; Agear fuse ange Resolution Accuracy Forward DC current. About ange esolution ccuracy In order to avoid electric shock or personal injury caused by
- P indication and other functions. No matter for professional personnel, @ Non-contact AC Voltage Detection Button - - - | ding hold mode. th t readi 1d be held on the displ 2. Connect the black test pen and the red test pen to COM input socket the signal intensity detected, when the induced voltage is low, ---L displays 10A/250V 10V ) 1mA; open circuit voltage: 600.0mA| 0.1mA + (0.8% reading + 3 characters) : ; .
1.0verview 1 4.Technical indicators 7 factories, schools, fans or family use, it is an ideal multi-function N ws . p » : A :A, the unit of current. nreading hoid mode, the current reading could be held on the display. dV/i K h dth indi i lly: when the induced « Conversion rate: About 3 times/second 0.1mv +(0.89 i Diodetest | o 157 5v About 2.5V. i i — R g error reading, replace the battery immediately when the
- i c — instrumant ® Hz Button/ “§ "Flashlight Button V/Q/mA” Input Terminal A mA mA mA. 1x10 ~%or 0.001 A Press the HOLD/BL key again to exit reading hold. an input socket. on the screen, and the green indicator is on normally; when the induce ¢ * (0.8% reading + 3 characters) 0.0V | Tq display shows an " N - R R . .
1.1 Safety information 1 4.1 Comprehensive indicators 7-8 tis des.igned and produced according to safety requirements on 1 T © Data Hold and Backlight Button @ 10Ainput Terminal »m " A: " A’ %10 ord 001 A Long press "HOLD/BL" to turn on backlight, and long press "HOLD/BL" 3.2.3 Measuring Diode/Continllity voltage is high, ---H displays on the screen, and two red indicators are on « Display: 9999 counts. _ o 100V 1mV > approxipma¥e s R orward 10A 10mA =+ (1. 2% reading + 3 characters) [Bm] " symbol appears on the instrument display.
11 Safety symbols 1 4.2 Precisionindicators 8 electronic measuring instrument and handheld digital multimeter of @ 1174 1 WA @ Function Range Switch ® “COM’ Input Terminal T to turn off backlight. The on-offidiode automatic recognition function is adopted by the instrument. normally, meanwhile the buzzer makes alarm sounds of different frequency. * Overrange indication: The LCD displays "OL". . 600V 100mY + (1% reading + 5 characters) voltage drop of the diode. Overload protection: mA range fuse (FF630mA/250V): 10A range Before opening the battery cover and replacing the battery, it
12 Inout protecti 1 4.2.1DC voltage 3 international electrician safety standard EN 61010. It complies with 600V ml = @ Non-contact AC Voltage Detection Area 0 ko Mo | ka Zki'on_”o’hme L;g'og orl,?;'ss ance. 3.1. 2 Lighting function Conduct on-off or diode measurement: 3.2.7. Live wire test + Battery low voltage |nd|cat|on:“When b”att.ery.voltage is lower than Overload brotection: 250V fuse(FF10A/250V) is required to shut down and check whether the test pens
-2 Input protection measures CAT. lll of EN 61010 and pollution degree. Before using this instrument, 2.2 Di L PR MO -Med-ohm. 1000000 ohms 1. Turn the rotary switch to k=) gear 1. Turn the rotary switch to live gear. normal operating voltage, the * [(3] ” will display. (SMART) AC voltage verload protection: : . oo
" : 4.2.2 ACvoltage 9 : & .2 Display Symbol Description :Meg-ohm, . : 1. Short Pess the " Hz/§ " ke, to t the | . y gear. . oL e YT s PR . . - When the measured current is greater than 5A. the continuous have been disconnected from the measured circuit.
2.Instrument illustration 2 please read the user manual carefully and pay attention to related work 4 - - - . Short Pess the ey, to turn on the lamp. i 2. Connect the red test pen to the V input socket. « Input polarity indication: It will display automatically. - 4.2. 5 Buzzer connection/ Continuity g )
- fety standard Table 1 Display Symbol F :F, the unit of capacitance. ) 2. Connect the black test pen and the red test pen to COM input socket onnect the red test pen to the put socke Range Resolution Accuracy N L .
2.1 Instrument appearance 2 4.2.3 Resistance 9 saiely standards. . @ DC play Sy mF. 1L F, nF mF:mF, 1x10~%or 0.001 F 2. Short Press the " 1z ¥ " key again, to tur off the lamp. and V/ input socket. 3. Insert the single pen into the power socket L jack or close it to live * Power supply: 2 x 1.5V AAA battery. Function|Range|Resolution|  Resolution Test conditions measuring time cannot exceed 15 seconds, and it is required to
2.2 Displ mbol description 34 4.2.4 Diode 10 1.1 Safety symbols: ) Symbol Introduction Y HE:uF, 1X19976 or 0.000001 F. 3.1. 3 Automatic shutdown function 3.2. 4. Measuring capacitance conductor, if judged as a live wire, LIVE displays on the screen, the . 600V 0.1V + (1% reading + 7 characters) - - stop the current measurement for 1 minute after measuring. Please replace battery according to the following steps:
.2 Display symbol descriptio S— . Instrument body and symbols used in the user manual: nF :nF, 1x10°? or 0.000000001 F. If there's no operation within about 15 minutes after startup, the red indicator is on, and the buzzer makes an alarm sound. 4.2 Precision indicators - The resistance is N0 | gpen circuit 1. Di th v of the Inst ¢
2.3 Function key description 4 4.2.5 Buzzerconnection/disconnection 10 c i i i indi 2.3 Function key descripti i i i-Di ic In order to avoid any damage to instrument, before measuring Inputimpedance: 10M %) |100Q | 1Q greater than 30 . 4.2.8.AC current - Disconnect the power supply of the instrument.
. y p : Forwarnings and important safety signs, refer to the Yy em' emY e E’ Battery undervoltage indicator/battery low. -5 Function key description instrument will make a Di-Di sound to prompt the automatic shutdown : ! » before me: 3.2. 8. Battery measurement Basic conditions: Ambient temperature is 18°C to 28°C, and relative Max. input voltage: 600V and thebuilt-in buzzer | voltage: About 1V )
2.4 Input socket description 4 4.2.6 Capacitance 10 user manual before using. Misuse may cause damages ] il ® ross ke Function descrintion of power supply, and enter sleep state. In automatic shutdown mode, A capacitance, cut off all power supplies of the circuit being 1. Turn the knob to the battery gear. et 80 , ax. input voltage: . sounds continuously. Range | Resolution Accuracy 2. Pull out all test pens from the input socket.
3 Overation Guide 4.2.7 DC current 1 to equipment or its parts. SMART DIGITAL MULTY (0] Automatic shutdown function. P Y P press SEL key to restart. measured and fully discharge all high-voltage capacitors. Use 2. Connect the red test pen to the V input socket, and connect the y g : Frequency response: 50Hz-400Hz true RMS Overload protection: 250V o . 3. Use a screwdriver to unfasten screws fixing battery cover.
-Up 5 : : . . DC voltage to confirm the capacitor is discharged. . , verload protection: 600.0mA 0.1mA * (1% reading + 3 characters)
- ~ AC ® High vol . bol SEL Function selection key, at AC/DC voltage gear. 3.2 Measuring guide black pen to COM. 4.2. 3. Automatic gear resistance
3.1 Regular operation 5 4.2.8 ACcurrent 11 ©) 4 igh voltage warning symbo b M . - he i Measure canacitance- 4.2.1 Automatic gear DC voltage . + N ; 4. Remove the battery cover.
- . — DC —— HOLD Data hold ke e manual/automatic |ntegrate_d design is adopted l_;)yt e instrument, p e . 3.2.9. SMART measurement 2. = - 4.2.6. Capacitance 10A 10mA + (1. 5% reading + 3 characters)
3.1.1 Reading hold and backlight 5 4.2.9 Batterymeasurement 11 1 Ground @ —_— negative indication Y during measuring voltage or resistance, the automatic range or the 1. Turn the rotary switch to {€Q gear, and press the SEL key to switch 1 Turn the rotary switch to SMART. in this case. the instrument enters Rande Resolution rcourac ange Resolution Accuracy _ Overload orotect A fuse (FFB00MA/250V): 10A 5. Remove the old battery.
3.1.2 Lighting function 5 5.Replacement of battery 12 = : , . AC AC indication. Hz ¥ Short press to turn on/off the flashlight. manual range can be selected for measuring, to capacitance measurement mode. “the intelligent%neasurement mode ' g d 1000Q 0.10 Range | Resolution Accuracy verload protection: mA range fuse ( " ) 10Aange 6. Replace with a new 2 x 1.5V AAA battery.
. - (o] Double insulation protection ~ — 3.2.1 Measuring AC and DC voltage 2. Connect the black test pen and the red test pen to COM input socket X ; 10V 1mv 100nE 0.01nF fuse(FF10A/250V).
3.1.3 Automatic shutdown function 5 = Tuse DC DC indication 2.4 Input socket description - - nd 4 input socket 2. Connect the black test pen and the red test pen to COM input socket 10KQ 10 00n Lin When th d (i ter than 5A. th i 7. Place the battery cover and fasten the bolts.
3.2 Measuring quide - — - = : — Itis not allowed to measure any voltage higher than 600V, to a put socket. and V/ input socket. 100V 10mV +(0.5% reading + 3 characters) 1000nF OAnF en the measured current is greater than 5A, the continuous
. g9 5 C E Comply with European Union instructions @ ) On-off test. Input socket descriptions avoid electric shock and/or damaged instrument. 3.2. 5. Measuring current 3. In this case, the instrument will automatically judge the value 100kQ 10Q =+ (0.8% reading + 3 characters) n measuring time cannot exceed 15 seconds, and it is required to stop
3.2.1Measuring ACand DCvoltage 5 4 High voltage warning > Dlode test All mheaslur?(d public input terminals are connected The AC/DC voltage ranges of the instrument are: 999.9mV, 9.999V, Whenth g TS 250V a0 ot m.easured and the type of the signal measured. 600V 100mV 1000KQ 1000 10pF 1nF + (3. 5% reading + 15 characters) the current measurement for 1 minute after measuring.
3.2.2 Measuring resistance/capacitance 5-6 Broken fuse : CoM {0 the black test pen. 99.99V and 600V. en the open-cireutt vollage exceeds 50V, do not measure Note: SMART can automatically recognize AC voltage, DC voltage, Frequency response: 50Hz-400Hz, true RMS
3.2.3 - ! s : 172 Input protection measures AUTO) Automatic range " iEIVQ Positive input terminal of capacitance, on-off, diode Measure AC or DC voltage: the current on the circuit. resistance, and buzzer. (SMART) DC voltage 10MQ 1KQ 100pF 10nF equency response: , true
.2.3 Measuringon-offdiode -4 : ) ) : K measurement, voltage, resistance, intelligent mode ; ~ : - 4.2.9. Battery measurement
3.2.4 Measure capacitance 6 *Eg/rl')ng é/gg\a;ge measurement, the withstand max. input voltage is ce [H ] Data hold. SWART Live mA | and live wire judgment (connected to red test pen). 1. E‘g’;;’:je/\rgtszt:‘é"g)ch to \/= gear, (press the SEL key to switch Measure current: 4 Technical indicators Range Resolution Accuracy 60MQ 10kQ + (1.5% reading + 10 characters) 1000uF 100nF y
i - - . . itive i i : . 1. Turn the rotary switch to mA/A for current measurement. R - R ;
*D f -off AC/D SHART Live . Positive input terminal of current 10A (connected 2. Connect the black test pen and the red test pen to COM input socket 4.1 Comprehensive indicators 600V 0.1V +(0.5% reading + 4 characters ; 10mF 1uF ange Resolution
3.2.5 Measure current 6 V;g‘ge Lenqdﬁnzcgb\r/eifjﬁnﬁg’vﬂ?hgtozgf’ diode measurement, AC/DC A com A Vo NCV Non-contact AC voltage detection. 10A to red test pen). and V input Sooket. P p p 2. Connect the black test pen to the COM input socket. If the measured p ° 9 ) (SMART) resistance M
3.2.6 NCV test 7 * During measurement of A current and mA current, protect via protective ® S) A s Live Live wire test 3.2.2 Measuring resistance current is less than 600mA, connect the red test pen to the UA/mA Working environment temperature and humidit);:o(zgo"? (<80_;/° Rg) Input impedance: 10M Range | Resolution Accuracy Overload protection: 250V 1.5V 0.001v
3.2.7 Neutral/live wire test tube (FE00mMA/250V). L ) - - input socket; if the measured current ranges from 600mA to 10A, ) o< not considered). ; . ; - -
328 Batl 1 ; At uA and mA gears, if the fuse is broken, after the pen is inserted into @ Ao 600mA SMART Intelligent mode measurement In order to avoid any damage to instrument or measured cognect the red test pen to the 10A input Socket Storage environment temperature and humidity: -10~60°C (<70% RH, Max. input voltage: 600V, min. measuring voltage 0.5VDC. 6kQ 0.1Q + (1.2% reading + 5 characters) 9V 0.001V
.2.0 batlery measuremen Ua/mA, FUSE and E2symbol will display on the screen, indicating the 10 < = equipment, before measuring resistance, cut off all power ’ PE : ) battery taken off).
3.2.9 SMART measurement 7 fuse is broken, in this case, it is required to replace with a fuse of 70 Fuse broken supplies of the circuit being measured and fully discharge all Note: Via the SEL switching key, the AC/DC current conversion can Overload protection: 250V Overload protection: 250V DC/AC
cc_)llirelspo(?dir}g spicificitao&\to contitnue measuring. The same indication FUSE Fuse broken high-voltage capacitors. be conducted. Open circuit voltage: 1.5V
will also display when a current gear.
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c Om de multimeter veilig te kunnen gebruiken, lees de
handleiding aub voor gebruik.
1. Inleiding 2. Modeltekening Buitenkant componenten 3.Gebruiken van de multimeter Weerstand meten 3.2.6 NCV functie Veilice MAX waard o A sekering: Zekering FF 600MA/250V: A 4.2.2 AC voltage meting 4.2.4 Diode 4.2.7 DC Stroom Meting 5. Batterijen vervangen
it i H A H i iy : i . 111 waaraen zZ ring: mA z ring: ring m. )
I n h O u d SO p ave I n h O u d SO p ave g" 'nStl';Hm‘im 's ee:':(rltelllgentele en augomagSCherE't:'e mul:;rneter mlet True—ngS;. 2.1 Componenten (D Leg-ndicatie voor draadloze voltage defectie en ve wre defectie (3) SEL keuzeknop Symbool Betekenis 3.1 Standaard functies 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op {+Q om weerstanden te meten; Met de NCV functie kan draadloos voltage waargenomen worden, gebruik hiervoor ze;eri?'\eg: FF 10:7253\/ exerning exering: cekering Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid Functie Range Resolutie | Meetomstandigheden R F— Nauwkeuriahera
veilg gewerkd kar worden. Of het nu gaat om professionoe! gebrulk of huis, tin en @ Loodsoiy Puginarhing V, mv V3, Aanduiding van voliage 3.1.1 Meting onthouden en verlichting 2. Zorg dat de zwarte pen n de COM plug-n geplaatstis en de rode penin de NCV knop. Wanneer het waargenomen voltage laag is, geeft e meter het L + Gonversieratio: 3X/seconde ange | Teeou™ auwkeurne
— . keuken gebruik, het is een ideale multimeter. ) @ Draadioze AG volimeting keuzeknop © Plugin aenshiing ) mV:mV, 1x1 0- . 'or 0.001 V. Door op de *HOLD/BL” knop te drukken zal de multimeter de meting onthouden en de V plug-in. symbool aan op het display en zal de groene Ied-indli_tlzator branden. Wanneer het « Display: 9999 tellen 10V 0.1mV + (0.8% reading + 3 karakters ) . gsc;ttr%)en;:ngvveglt;rgg;;g? 600.0mA 0.1mA +(0.8% reading + 3 karakters ) A Om.een elektrlsche schok of ander ongeluk te"voorkomentudens
1. Inleiding 1 4. Technische gegevens 7 De multimeter is ontworpen en geproduceerd volgens de veiligheidseisen voor J \ % Hz knop / zaklamp Plug-in aanshiting A mA mAA': ﬁ’ﬁarf;’(')d[nagr"g%gt;o:m vastzetten op het display. . . 3.2.3 Diode meten ::BZLQIZ?]O;T;G:‘:V‘;ZK;%ZT;);)_Q"Eig:zf:eiebr:laer:z;:tzr;-;al j:rzggrt:eiaar;;fnzz:lsplay « Aanduiding overbelasting: Het display geeft “OL” aan 100V 1mV Diode test | o 15—, 5y 0.01V | Het display toont een 10A 10mA + (1. 2% reading + 3 karakters ) metingen en storingen zoeken moet de batterij meteenvervangen
1.1 Belangrijke symbolen 1 4.1 Maximale capaciteiten 7-8 :Ir:elétél(?\fl'z:eA?Tﬁtl\r}zgrdn;tegger:Jﬁ:gﬁ:raiing:E:&t:;r;e:fmnzfv\czlrlégihz;:zngm EN 61010 ::7:: \ o Men‘ng‘cmhouden en verlichting knop , " A " A’ %10 or 6.001 A Druk nogTaals op de HOLD/BIT knop om de onthouden_ mgtlng af te sluiten. De meter kan automatische de diode meting herkennen. . - Aanduiding lege batterij: Het display geeft =1 aan 600V 100mV + (1% reading + 5 karakters ) >t geschgtte waarde van _de - — - ] worden als het volgende symbool E’ op hetbeeldscherm staat.
P . : g i L — ! H Bedieningsschakelaar : Houd de "HOLD/BL” knop lang in om de achtergrondverlichting AAN of UIT te zetten. e . . 3.2.7 Li . . ke « Aanduidi Jariteit: Het displ ft— spanningsval van de diode. Overbelasting beveiliging: mA range zekering (FF630mA/250V); 10A Voordat de batterijen vervangen worden moet er gechecktworden of
1.1 Veiligheid symbolen 1 4.2 Precieze gegevens 8 gebruikershandleiding aandachtig gelezen te worden. Zorg ervoor dat er tijdens @ 1 X  Draadioze AC vometing contact Q :Ohm, Aanduiding van weerstand ) 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op ¥+ +) om diodes te meten; . -2.7 Live wire spanningzoeker anduiding polariteit: Het display gee aan rangezekering (FF10A/250V)
1.2 Veilia meten 1 4.2.1 DC voltage metin 8 werkzaamheden altijd voldaan wordt aan alle veiligheidsnormen, safety first! T B 9 Q, kQ, MQ kQ :kilo-ohm, 1000 ohms. 3.1.2 Zaklamp bedienen 2. Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in geplaatst is en de rode pen in 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op de LIVE stand « Voeding: 2X 1.5V AAA batterijen (SMART) AC Voltage Overbelasting beveiliging: 250V het apparaat uitgeschakeld is en de pennenlosgekoppeld zijn.
: 9 - £ 9 - 9 @ 2.2 Display meldingen MQ:Meg-ohm, 1000,000 ohms. Druk kort op de  Hz/§ om de zaklamp AAN en UIT te zetten. de V plug-in. 2. Zorg dat de rode pen in de V plug-in geplaatst is - — ' Wanneer de gemeten stroom hoger is dan 5A,adviseren wij een minuut tewachten
2. Modeltekening 2 4.2.2 AC voltage meting 9 1.1 Belangrijke Symbolen Tabel 1 Display symbolen F :F, Aanduiding van capaciteit 3.1.3 Automatische uitschakeli 3. Steek nu de rode pen in het stopcontact of een andere geleider, als de meter . Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid voordat de meter nogmaals gebruikt wordt (ontlading), detussentijdse meettijd mag
2.1 Componenten 3-4 4.2.3 Weerstand meting 9 De volgende symbolen worden door de multimeter gebruikt of staan in deze handleiding: DC mF:mF, 1x10730r 0.001 F A3 AU 9ma ische PI SC aA eling . . 3.2.4 Condensator meten spanning waarneemt zal het display LIVE aangeven, de rode led-indicator zal 4.2 Precieze gegevens 600V 0.1V + (1% reading + 7 karakters ) 4.2.5 Zoemerfunctie nooit korter zijn dan 15 seconden. Volg de volgende stappen om de batterijen te vervangen:
- . - @ Symbool Betekenis mF, L F, nF WF:uF, 1x10 " or 0.000001 F. Als de multimeter 15 minuten niet gebruikt wordt zal de meter een aantal piepjes gaan branden en de zoemer zal alarmeren. Basis condities: De omgevingstemperatuur ligt tussen de 18°C ende 28°C en de - - — 9 9 PP ! gen:
2.2 Display meldingen 4 4.2.4 Diode test 10 | Raadpleeg voor gebruik de gebruikershandleiding en houd altijd nF : nF, 1x10~? or 0.000000001 F. geven en automatisch uitschakelen. Gebruik de SEL knop om de meter op te Om schade aan de multimeter of te meten apparatuur te voorkomen, moet vochtwaarden zijn onder de 80, Ingangsimpedantie: 10M Functie | Range| Resolutie R ie 4.2.8 AC Stroom Meting 1. Zorg dat de meter uitgeschakeld is
9 3 Knofuncti 2 4257 rfuncti 10 acht bij waarschuwingen en veiligheidssymbolen. Verkeerd gebruik o . starten vanuit de slaapstand. voor het meten van de weerstand alle voeding van het te meten circuit 3.2.8 Accu / Batterij doormeten ; . is ni ) = i i
.0 Knopruncties .2.0 Zoemeriunctie : >\ Batterij bijna leeg / batterij leeg . . Max. input voltage: 600V De weerstand is nietgroter 2. Verwijder de pennen uit de meter
kan emstige schade veroorzaken. Aut Vv : : uitgeschakeld worden en alle condensatoren (met hoge spanningen) ieni i 9 Overbelasting ; ihai ! P
. " o . 10 uto ® . 3.2 Meetinstructies ) ge sp: 9 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op accu / batterij stand . ) 100Q 10 dan 30 en debuzzer maakt i Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid
2.4 Plug-in aansluitingen 4 4.2.6 Capaciteit meting L [ ” ) - - ) 2.3 Knopfuncties volledig ontladen zijn. ) ) : . Frequentie: 50Hz-400Hz true RMS ‘ beveiliging: 250V 3. Draai de schroef van het batterijklepje open
- - - ~y AC =u SMART DIGITAL MULTIMETER = O Automatische uitschakeling-functie De multimeter is ontworpen z i nd makkeliik | rd kan worden 2. Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in geplaatst is en de rode pen in . doorlopendgeluid .
3. Gebruiken van de multimeter 5 4.2.7 DC stroom metin 11 e multimeter is ontworpen zodat de juiste stand makkelijk geselecteerd kan worden, i 4.2.1 DC voltage meting i 600.0mA | 0.1mA £ (1% reading + 3 karakters ) i Kleoi
: : L - 9 == pc ® WA m & 5 8 4 Waarschuwing voor hoog voltage Knop Functiebeschrijving door met de bedieningsknop te selecteren, wat er gemeten dient te worden. de V plug-in. 4.2.3 Weerstand meting 4. Open het batterij klepje
3.1 Standaard functies 5 4.2.8 AC stroom meting " 1 A Condensator meten: Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid R - . Overbelasting beveiliging: 250V 10A 10mA * (1. 5% reading + 3 karakters ) 5. Verwiider de oude batterijen
= arde o SEL Functie keuzeknop AC / DC voltage 3.2.1 Meten van AC en DC voltage 3.2.9 SMART functie ange Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid ) ]
3.1.1 Meting onthouden en verlichtin 5 4.2.9 Batterii/Accu metin 1 " @ — Negatieve indicatie 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op 4FQ om condensatoren te meten; -~ . -
g 9 ) 9 =] Dubbel geisoleerd ﬁ i iani 10V 1mV : . . 6. Plaats nieuwe batterijen
- " i AC o HOLD Data onthouden De meter kan tot 600V, hogere voltages kunnen leiden 2. Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in geplaatst is en de rode pen in de {¢ 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op de SMART stand 1000Q 0.1Q o . Overbelasting beveiliging: mA range zekering (FF630mA/250V); 10A
3.1.2 Zaklamp bedienen g 5. Batterijen vervangen 12 = | Zekering ;é AC indicatie : totstroomschokken en schade. plug-in. 2. Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in geplaatst is en de rode pen in de V 100V 10mV +(0.5% reading + 3 karakters ) 10KQ 0 4.2.6 Capaciteit meting rangezekering (FF10A/250V) 7. Plaats het batterijklepje en draai deze vast
1. ; ; ; indicati Kort indrukk klamp AAN/UIT te schakel plug-in. ; iahei i i i i
3 f23 :\A:Q::]t;r:]acttllj;he wtschakellng 5 c{,E \?vi:;i;mu:,:: v ——— —_ DC indicatie Hzﬁ ort indrukken om zaklamp e schakelen Pe AC/DC voltages worden tijdens de meting onder de volgende ranges 3.2.5 Stroom meten 3. |?, de SMART stand zal de multimeter automatisch de meeteenheid herkennen, 600V 100mV 100kQ 10Q +(0.8% reading + 3 karakters ) Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid Wanneer de gemeten stroom hogfer is dan 5A,ad\{|seren wij een Imnuut tevs{echten
. 5-6 Zek def ; ? . @ ) AAN 7 UIT test ingedeeld:999.9mV, 9.999V, 99.99V en 600V. A de meter herkent in deze slimme stand: AC voltage, DC voltage en weerstand 1000K0 1000 100nF 0.01nF voordat de meter nogmaals gebruikt wordt (ontlading), detussentijdse meettijd mag
3.2.1 Meten van AC en DC voltage - = ekering defect } AC / DC voltage meten: Meet de stroom niet als het open circuit meer dan 250V is. metingen nooit korter zijn dan 15 seconden.
>t Diode test 2.4 Plug-in aansluitingen gen-
3.2.2 Weerstand meten 6 1.2 Veilig meten AUTO 9 9 1. Zet de bedieningsknop op V& (druk op de SEL knop om te schakelen tussen (SMART) DC Voltage 10MQ 1KQ 1000nF 0.1nF
- ) . ) Automatische range -i ivi ACenDC It: t ten; i f 2. ij i
3.2.3 Diode meten 6 * De Multimeter kan spanningen aan tot maximaal 600v AC/DC . L 9 Plug-in Beschrijving ) Zen p ::m vo :ges e- m: e(n:OM e otet s on do rod ) Stroom meten: 4. Technische gegevens Range Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid 60MQ 10kQ * (1.5% reading + 10 karakters ) 10uF Inf * (3. 5% reading + 15karakters ) 2.9 BaterAccu meting
3.2.4 Condensator meten 6 * Tijidens weerstand, AAN/UIT en diode metingen kan de multimeter spanningen aan & 'I' Data onthouden COM Aarde aansluiting voor alle metingen, plug hier de zwarte pen in e \7rg|u ajin ¢ zwarte pen in de plug-in geplaatstis en de rode pen in 1. Zet de bedieningsschakelaar op A/mA op de stroom te meten; 4.1 Maximale capaciteiten 0.1V T S - 100uF 10nF Range Resolutie
3258 7 tOt..ZSOV AC/DC N - N . n 3‘:;1';'4’: i NCV Draadloze AC voltage detectie plug-in- 2. Voor stromen tot 600mA: Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in geplaatst is 600V . * (0.5% reading + 4 karakters ) (SMART) weerstand
.2.5 Stroom meten . ‘I'lulden? het meten \{an A (ampére) of mA (milliampére) zorgt de zekering voor extra A com A\ v - sV Posiieve aansluiing voor alle meetesnheden behalve 3.2.2 Weerstand meten en de rode pen in de UA/ mA plug-in. Temperaturen en vochtwaarden tijdens gebruik: 0-40°C / <80% RH = - — 1000uF 100nF 1.5V 0.001V
3.2.6 NCV functie 7 veulg:).hmdsbeschermlng (FGOOmA/ZSOV). - ) Goo Live Live wire spanningszoeker SART Live mA | Stroom. plug hier de rode pen in - . . Temperaturen en vochtwaarden voor opbergen -10-60°C / <70%RH, batterijen Ingangsimpedantie: 10M ange Resolutie Nauwkeurigheid 10mF
. . . 7 Als tijdens het meten van uA (microampere) of mA (milliampere) de meter niet meer ® @ N L+ (& ® Om schade aan de multimeter of te meten apparatuur te voorkomen, Voor stromen van 600mA tot 10A: Zorg dat de zwarte pen in de COM plug-in B . ] . . c Q T (1.2% ding + 5 karakt m 1uF 9V 0.001V
3.2.7 Live wire spanningszoeker werkt en het display (symbol) aangeeft, zal dit erop wijzen dat de zekering defect is. | o oo SMART SMART modus 10A Pgﬁi?LeVQ aansluiting voor stroommetingen, plug hier de rode moet voor het meten van de weerstand alle voeding van het te meten geplaatst is en de rode pen in de 10A plug-in. verwijderen Max. input voltage: 600V, Min. Input voltage: 0,5V D 6 0.10 —1.2%reading arakters ) Overbelasting beveiliging: 250V
3.2.8 Accu / Batterij doormeten 7 In dit geval za! .de z.ekering vervangen moeten worden, let er wel op dat dit volgens @ I Zekering defect pen C|rcunl U|tgesch"akdgld Vzr"gen en alle condensatoren (met hoge Met de SEL knop kan er geschakeld worden tussen AC en DC. Overbelasting beveiliging: 250V : Overbelasting beveiliging: 250V DC/AC
3.2.9 SMART functie 7 dezzlfde S:JECTS?“TS h:rpli?dtSt‘w;rdt{Als er stromen boven de 10A gemeten FUSE S ekere defect spanningen) volledig ontladen zijn. Open circuit voltage: 1.5V
worden zal het display dezelide Indicatie aangeven. eKering detec
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24




